
Central Bedfordshire 
Council
Priory House
Monks Walk
Chicksands, 
Shefford SG17 5TQ  

please ask for Sharon Griffin

direct line 0300 300 5066

date 2 November 2017

NOTICE OF MEETING

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL

Date & Time
Monday, 13 November 2017 at 10.00 a.m.

Venue at
Room 15, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford

Richard Carr
Chief Executive

To:    The Chairman and Members of the CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL:

Elected Members (voting)

Cllrs: Mrs C Hegley (Chairman),  Mrs A L Dodwell (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs A Barker, N B Costin, Mrs S A Goodchild, Mrs T Stock, M A G Versallion 
and B Wells

[Named Substitutes:

Cllrs: R D Berry, D Bowater, Mrs D B Gurney, G Perham and G Tubb]

Officers (voting)

Director of Children’s Services
Director of Social Care, Health and Housing (or the Assistant Director 
Housing Services or their representative if the Director is unable to attend)
Assistant Director Leisure, Libraries and Countryside (or their representative if 
the Assistant Director is unable to attend)

Carers (non-voting)

Only four of the foster carers’ co-opted representatives will be expected to 
attend at any one meeting.

This meeting 
may be filmed.*



*Please note that phones or other equipment 
may be used to film, audio record, tweet or 
blog from this meeting.  No part of the 
meeting room is exempt from public filming.

The use of arising images or recordings is 
not under the Council’s control.



AGENDA

1.  Apologies for Absence

To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  Minutes

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate 
Parenting Panel held on the 4 September 2017 (copy attached).

3.  Members' Interests

To receive from Members any declarations of interest.

4.  Chairman's Announcements and Communications

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication.

Reports

Item Subject Page Nos.

5. Agency Report Quarter 2 Fostering 1 July - 30 
September 2017

To consider a report outlining the activity in the Fostering 
Agency during Quarter 2.

* 11 - 20

6. Six Monthly Report in Respect of the Adoption 
Service 1 April - 30 September 2017

To consider a report outlining the activity in the Adoption 
Service from April to September 2017.

+    To Follow 

7. Work Programme

To consider the Panel’s work programme.

* 21 - 26

8. Exclusion of the Press and Public

To consider whether to pass a resolution under section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972 to exclude the 
Press and Public from the meeting for the following item 
of business on the grounds that the consideration of the
item is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 2 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.



Exempt Items

Item Subject Exempt 
Para. Page Nos.

9. Final Report Virtual School for Looked 
After Children Academic Year 2015/16

To consider a report, updated in 
September 2017, which provides 
information on the role of the Virtual School 
and the validated outcomes for Central 
Bedfordshire Looked After Children in the 
Academic Year 2015/16 and the steps 
taken in the Academic Year 2016/17 to 
raise the levels of achievement and 
progress for all Looked After Children.

* 2 27 - 50

10. Interim Report Virtual School for Looked 
After Children Academic Year 2016/17

To consider a report which provides 
information on the role of the Virtual School 
and the unvalidated outcomes for Central 
Bedfordshire Looked After Children in the 
Academic Year 2016/17 and the steps 
being taken in the Academic Year 2017/18 
to raise the levels of achievement and 
progress for all Looked After Children.

* 2 51 - 70



 CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL held at Council Chamber, 
Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on Monday, 4 September 2017

PRESENT

Elected Members (voting)

Cllrs Mrs C Hegley (Chairman)
Mrs A L Dodwell (Vice-Chairman)
N B Costin
G Perham (In place of Mrs A Barker)
Mrs T Stock
M A G Versallion
B Wells

Officers (voting)

Mrs J Ogley, Director of Social Care, Health and Housing

Carers (non-voting)

Mr D Thorne

Apologies for Absence: Mr P Albon

Officers in 
Attendance:

Mr R Bharkhada – Interim Head of Corporate 
Parenting Service

Ms A Craig
Ms S Keenan

– Practice Manager, Fostering
– Practice Manager, Conference and 

Review
Mr L Manning – Committee Services Officer

Others in Attendance: Ambassador – For Children in Care Council

CPP/17/12.   Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2017 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

CPP/17/13.   Members' Interests 

Councillor Mrs A L Dodwell declared an interest as a member of the Council’s 
Fostering and Permanence Panel.

Page 5
Agenda item 2



CPP - 04.09.17
Page 2

CPP/17/14.   Chairman's Announcements and Communications 

The following announcements and communications were made:

 The Chairman thanked all staff, the Children in Care Council (CiCC) and 
everyone else involved in the Ofsted (Office for Standards in Education, 
Children’s Services and Skills) inspection during the summer.  She 
advised that there would be a formal event later in the week which would 
provide an update on the outcome of the inspection.

 The Chairman stated that the Ofsted inspection had revealed that some 
areas of service needed to be addressed and the Director of Children’s 
Services was drawing up an action plan in response.

 The Ofsted inspection had lasted four weeks, was very thorough and 
had focused particularly on Looked After Children.  Whilst indicating that 
he felt the Panel should be more challenging the inspector had 
acknowledged that Members were focused on their task.

CPP/17/15.   Agency Report Quarter 1 Fostering 1 April - 30 June 2017 

The Panel considered the report of the Executive Member for Social Care and 
Housing which outlined activity in the Fostering Service from 1 January to 31 
March 2017.

Points and comments included:

 The carers working within t
[...]
dly the app was to use.
 That the decision had been taken not to purchase the MOMO Express 

app (the version of MOMO for children and young people with learning 
disabilities) due to its cost.  Instead the disability team would assist 
disabled children to use MOMO 1.

 The use of the app would be reviewed in due course to establish how 
successful it was.

 The possibility of personalising the app and using it or something similar 
with adults in residential care homes.  The Practice Manager,  
Conference and Review Service advised that the app could not be 
personalised and she was not aware if something similar existed for use 
by adults.

RESOLVED

1 that the MOMO (Mind of My Own) 1 app be received.

2 that an update on the use of the app be submitted to the Panel in 
twelve months.

CPP/17/17.   Work Programme 

Members considered the report of the Committee Services Officer which set 
out the Panel’s proposed work programme for part of the municipal year 
2017/18.

The Panel was aware that it had already agreed to the possible submission of 
a report on Looked After Children social worker turnover (minute CPP/17/15 
refers) and the submission of an update report on the use of the MOMO 1 app 
in twelve months time (minute CPP/17/16 above refers).

RESOLVED

that the Corporate Parenting Panel work programme, as attached at 
Appendix A to the report of the Committee Services Officer, be approved 
subject to:

 adding a report by the Practice Manager, Conference and Review to 
the next meeting of the Panel, if possible, on Looked After Children 
social worker ‘churn’.

 adding an update report on the use of the MOMO (Mind of My Own) 
1 app to the Panel’s meeting in September 2018.

Page 8
Agenda item 2



CPP - 04.09.17
Page 5

CPP/17/18.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED

that in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part I of Schedule 12A of 
the Act.

CPP/17/19.   Children in Care Council Presentation 

The Panel received a presentation on the work that had been undertaken by 
the Children in Care Council over the last six months.

The Panel discussed the vital importance of staff stability on the wellbeing of 
children and young people, the difficulties that had arisen in the past when 
changes had occurred, the measures taken to ensure that there was no 
detrimental impact on Looked After Children and the involvement of the CiCC 
in any recruitment process for replacement staff. 

The CiCC was asked to consider how it viewed councillors and their role and 
contribution so that the Panel could discuss these matters at a future meeting.  

The Chairman referred to the Aspirations Wish List, the inclusion of the 
Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Service and the linking of the Aspirations Wish 
List with work experience and asked for feedback on this.

(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 11.18 a.m.)

Page 9
Agenda item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Central Bedfordshire Council

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL    Monday, 13 November 2017

Agency Report Quarter 2 - Fostering 1 July - 30 September 
2017

Report of (Cllr Carole Hegley, Executive Member for Social Care and Housing 
(carole.hegley@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk)

Advising Officers: Sue Harrison, Director of Children's Services
(sue.harrison@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk)

Annie Craig, Practice Manager – Corporate Parenting Service – Fostering 
(annie.craig@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk, Tel: 0300 300 6728

Purpose of this report 

1. Fostering Services Regulations 2000 requires the Fostering Agency to 
monitor and control the activities of the Fostering Service and ensure 
quality performance. Quarterly reports are presented to elected 
Members in order to outline the activities in the Fostering Service so 
that Mem
[...]
n the previous quarter). The best forms of 
recruitment during this period were an advert on Facebook for PACE 
fostering (47 responses) the CBC website (27 responses) and Net 
Natives (21 responses).

10. In September, the Service held its Celebration of Fostering event at 
Woburn Safari Park. Over 130 carers and children attended. Long 
service awards were presented to 15 foster carers and their families 
who had clocked up an amazing 120 years’ service between them. 
Individual awards also went to a host of different carers and their 
children in recognition of the contribution they make to fostering. Chief 
Executive Richard Carr and Cllr Carole Hegley, Executive Member for 
Social Care and Housing, were there to support the event and present 
the awards. The families that attended had the opportunity to see the 
animals, enjoy a barbecue as well as get involved in the games and 
entertainment provided.

Assessments

11.  24 new assessments were started: 7 career carers, 5 Regulation 24 
(temporary approval) and 9 Family and Friends/Special Guardianship 
Order (SGO) assessments (this is 5 more than in the previous quarter). 
As of the 30th September 2017 there were a total of 22 assessments in 
progress: 8 career carers which included 2 Independent Fostering 
Agency transfers), 1 Regulation 24, 11 Family and Friends/SGO 
assessments and 2 Supported Lodgings assessments. 

12.8 fostering households were approved, 5 as career carers (3 of which 
were IFA transfers with a total of 6 children in placement) and 3 as 
family and friends carers for a total of 5 children.

13.There were 3 resignations from foster carers, all of which were career 
carers.1 carer resigned because the carers son struggled with fostering, 
another as they were returning to teaching and the third one when it 
became clear he could not commit to fostering with his unavailability to 
take identified placements, frequent trips abroad and uncertainly about 
his current/future housing situation.

 
14.As of the 30th September 2017 the Fostering Agency had a total of 110 

fostering households (compared to 109 at the end of the previous 
quarter), 86 of these were career carers.

15. In relation to the ethnicity of foster carers and children placed, there is a 
fair match of ethnicity with foster carers broadly reflecting the ethnicity 
of our children in care. There is, however, still a need to recruit more 
ethnic minority carers and this is reflected in the current fostering 
recruitment strategy.

Page 13
Agenda item 5



Ethnicity
Ethnicity Foster Carers Looked After Children

White 91% 76%
Dual Heritage 1% 5%

Black or Black British 4% 5%
Asian 4% 4%

Gypsy/Roma/Traveller / 3%
Other / 7%

100% 100%

16.As of the 30th September 2017 there were a total of 128 children placed 
with in house foster carers compared to 117 at the end of the previous 
quarter (an increase of 11 children). 78 were placed with Independent 
Fostering Agencies (compared to 74 at the end of the previous quarter). 
This equates to 62% of children placed in house compared to 38% 
placed with Independent Fostering Agencies. The number of children 
placed in house has dipped compared to the end of the last quarter 
which reached an all-time high of 65% this is in part due to the summer 
period where a lot of carers were away on holiday therefore placing 
children was harder and also due to the increase of LAC during this 
period. It is anticipated that the number of children placed in house will 
increase over the coming months particularly due to the number of 
career carers currently in assessment. Our aspiration is to have 70% of 
children placed in house by the end of March 2018 which is an 
achievable target.

 
17.Placement stability remains good. The Service has 2 Performance 

Indicators, 1 for short term and 1 for long term. 

18.The short-term indicator is for the % of LAC with 3 or more placement 
moves over the previous month. The target set for the last financial year 
was 11%. At the end of March 2017, the Service had reached an 
impressive 9.2%. The target for 2017/18 was then set to a more 
challenging 8% and at the end of September 2017 the Service had 
exceeded this target at 7%. 

19.The long-term indicator is for the % of children under 16 who have been 
looked after continuously for 2.5 years and been in the same placement 
for at least 2 years or have been placed for adoption. The target set for 
the last financial year was 70%. At the end of March 2017, the Service 
had reached another impressive 78.4%. The target for 2017/18 was 
then set to 80% and at the end of September 2017 the Service was 
nearing the target at 77.5%. 

20.Placement stability has been achieved because of the various work 
being undertaken in the Service. More carers have been recruited, 
foster carers approval has been reviewed to maximise capacity. Foster 

Page 14
Agenda item 5



carers profiles have been created which includes carers strengths and 
vulnerabilities, this aids the matching process. Linking the fostering fee 
to training has meant more carers are attending training and developing 
their skills and knowledge. A CAMHS clinician is based within the 
Corporate Parenting Service, there is a quick response in offering 
additional support to carers when difficulties arise. Fragile 
placement/disruption meetings are held and learning from these is 
shared and actions taken to improve practice. In evidence of placement 
stability there have been no fragile placement/disruption meetings 
needed in this quarter which is an indication that foster carers are well 
supported.

21.As of the 30th September there were 143 Special Guardianship Orders 
in place (compared to 139 at the end of the last quarter). Although 
Special Guardian Order (SGO) carers are generally expected to access 
universal services, they are entitled to seek support from the Local 
Authority as and when required. The Fostering Service continues to 
work with a small cohort of
[...]
vices had an annual budget of £1,103,082.

Reporting to Members – Legal Requirements

31.Regulations, associated Statutory Guidance and National Minimum 
Standards outline the requirements to report to Members on the 
management and outcomes of Services provided, in order that they 
can satisfy themselves that the Services provided are effective and 
achieving good outcomes for children.

Risk Management

32.Regulatory Risks: Failure to report to Members would be a breach of 
National Minimum Standards.

Staffing

33.The Fostering Agency is located in the Corporate Parenting Service 
with the Head of Service has overall management responsibility for 
Fostering. The Practice Manager who is also the Registered Manager 
for Fostering monitors and manages the activities of the Fostering 
Agency. She supervises 2 team managers who have day to day 
responsibility for the management of 2 fostering teams. During this 
period 1 member of staff transferred to work in another childcare team 
to further their development and 1 member of staff went on maternity 
leave. There were 4 permanent vacancies in the Service, these posts 
were advertised externally and a recommendation was made to recruit 
to one of the vacant posts. Agreement via the VMP (vacancy 
management process) was made to recruit agency staff to cover the 
vacant posts and 3 agency social workers started working in the 
service in September. 

Developments

34.Last year the Fostering Service reviewed what was called the Youth 
Care Scheme and now known as Intensive Support. This scheme 
provides intensive support and care to children who may display very 
challenging behaviour or have complex needs. At the time of review 
the service had 5 Intensive Support carers and the target was to recruit 
10 by March 2018. This target is on course with 9 Intensive Support 
carers approved at the end of September.

Page 17
Agenda item 5



In January, the service introduced an in house Supported Lodgings 
Scheme. This scheme is about providing accommodation and support 
to young people, aged 16 – 17 years, who are not ready to live 
independently. The purpose of the scheme is to provide a room to a 
young person and offer practical and emotional support to help prepare 
them for independence. The target for this year was to recruit 10 
Supported Lodgings carers by March 2018. At the end of September 5 
carers had been approved with a further 2 in assessment. Whilst this is 
positive not all those carers approved have yet been matched and work 
is needed to review which young people can appropriately move into 
these placements.

Challenges

35.The Fostering Service introduced a new ‘PACE’ (Police and Criminal 
Evidence) fostering scheme in April 17 which is aimed at approving 
carers who can care for young people who have been arrested and 
would otherwise remain in custody. Carers provide overnight care to a 
child or young person before they attend court the following day. Luton 
initiated the scheme and the plan was for Central Bedfordshire and 
Bedford Borough Council to work together with Luton Borough Council 
to recruit and run the PACE scheme, offering cover on a rota basis. 
Whilst this scheme has been well marketed and there has been a good 
response the referrals received have not been viable ones. Luton have 
successfully recruited 1 carer and Bedford has thus far not started to 
recruit. The service will continue to promote the scheme and work with 
Luton to ensure the success of this scheme.

Work in progress

36.Plans are in place to develop a Parent and Child Scheme by March 
2018. Whilst some research has been undertaken in this area, work on 
the scheme hasn’t started but plans are in place to develop this 
scheme in the next quarter.     

Council Priorities

37.Children and Families First.
Working as One Team close to our community.
Being great Corporate Parents to children in care and care leavers – 
much more than care.
Being a well-managed service and providing g
[...]
all help to indicate/support the good 
placement stability figures.

The Fostering Service continues to provide a ‘Good’ service where foster 
carers are well supported and children’s needs are appropriately met. 
Introducing new initiatives/schemes and learning from current practice has 

Page 19
Agenda item 5



helped the Service grow, develop and improve practice but ultimately it is 
contributing to good outcomes for looked after children. 

Appendices

None

Background Papers

None

Page 20
Agenda item 5



Central Bedfordshire Council

Corporate Parenting Panel Monday, 13 November 2017

Work Programme

Advising Officer: 

Leslie Manning, Committee Services Officer 
(leslie.manning@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk)

Purpose of this report 

The purpose of this report is to assist the Corporate Parenting Panel in 
discharging its responsibilities by providing a proposed work programme for 
consideration.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Panel considers the proposed work programme attached at 
Appendix A.

1. To assist the Corporate Parenting Panel a work programme is attached 
at Appendix A to this report.  The work programme contains the known 
agenda items that the Panel will need to consider.

2. Additional items will be identified as the municipal year progresses.  
The work programme is therefore subject to change.

Council Priorities

3. The activities of the Corporate Parenting Panel are crucial to ensuring 
that the Council effectively discharges its role as Corporate Parent of 
Looked After Children.  By considering, approving and following its 
work programme the Panel helps support the Council’s priorities of 
providing improving education and skills, protecting the vulnerable; 
improving wellbeing and being a more efficient and responsive Council.

Corporate Implications 

Legal Implications

4. There are no legal implications.

Financial and Risk Implications

5. There are no financial and risk implications.

Page 21
Agenda item 7

mailto:leslie.manning@central
[...]
T FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69
Agenda item 10

NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Agency Report Quarter 2 Fostering 1 July - 30 September 2017
	7 Work Programme
	7. Work Programme - Appendix A v23

	9 Final Report Virtual School for Looked After Children Academic Year 2015/16
	10 Interim Report Virtual School for Looked After Children Academic Year 2016/17
	10. Appendix A - PEP Rating




Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL held at Room 15, Priory 
House, Monks Walk, Shefford on Monday, 13 November 2017

PRESENT

Elected Members (voting)

Cllrs Mrs C Hegley (Chairman)
Mrs A L Dodwell (Vice-Chairman)
R D Berry
Mrs S A Goodchild
Mrs T Stock
M A G Versallion
B Wells

Carers (non-voting)

Mr P Albon

Apologies for Absence: Cllr Mrs A Barker
Mrs J Ogley, Director of Social Care, Health and Housing
Mr D Thorne

Officers in Attendance: Ms R Coals Principal Social Worker and Head
of Professional Standards

Mr A Coman Head of Service
Ms A Craig Practice Manager, Fostering
Mrs J Edwards Head of Virtual School
Ms S Griffin Committee Services Officer
Mr G Jones Deputy Director Safeguarding and 

Early Help
Mr L Manning Committee Services Officer
Miss N Phillips Practice Manager Adoption

CPP/17/20.   Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 4 September 2017 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

CPP/17/21.   Members' Interests 

Councillor Mrs A L Dodwell declared and interest as a member of the Council’s 
Fostering and Permanence Panel.



CPP - 13.11.17
Page 2

CPP/17/22.   Chairman's Announcements and Communications 

The following announcements and communications were made:

The Chairman expressed her thanks to all those involved in the Celebration of 
Fostering event which had taken place to highlight the work and achievements 
of our foster carers and was very well attended. 

The Chairman advised that there is a vacancy on the Adoption Panel due to 
Councillor Barker standing down and sought assistance in filling this position.

Members were advised that due to various reasons the date of the Children In 
Care Awards had been moved several times. The Awards were now taking 
place on the 1 December and an appeal would be launched asking Members to 
contribute to the event.

The Chairman welcomed Alex Coman to the meeting who, following a rigorous 
interview process, had been appointed as Head of Service, Family Support 
Service.

At the request of the Chairman, the Deputy Director Safeguarding and Early 
Help provided an update on the following matters:

 A visit to Central Bedfordshire Council offices had been requested by 
Oxfordshire County Council, Northamptonshire County Council and the 
Deputy Director, Social Care Policy Ofsted to examine the work being 
undertaken by Children’s Services including the transformation agenda.

 Central Bedfordshire Council had been nominated for the following awards:
o Best social work employer and Adult Social Worker of the Year  - the 

Social Worker of the Year Awards 
o Team of the Year, Kingfisher Residential Home - the Community Care 

awards.
o Children’s Services – the Local Government Chronicle

Drop in sessions will be arranged for Members to give them the opportunity to 
meet teams such as Fostering and Adoption. A dedicated suite of rooms was 
also now available at Priory House for families to visit. The rooms replaced the 
facilities at Stephenson Court.

Work had been undertaken to investigate the move by some local authorities to 
exempt care leavers from council tax charges. 

CPP/17/23.   Agency Report Quarter 2 Fostering 1 July - 30 September 2017 

The Panel considered the report outlining the activity in the Fostering Agency 
during Quarter 2.

Points and comments included:



CPP - 13.11.17
Page 3

1. In September, the Service held its Celebration of Fostering event which was 
attended by over 130 carers and children. Long service awards were 
presented to 15 foster carers and their families who had clocked up 120 
years’ service between them. The feedback received from the event had 
been very positive.
.

2. As of the 30 September 2017 the Fostering Agency had a total of 110
fostering households (compared to 109 at the end of the previous quarter).

3. As of the 30 September there were 143 Special Guardianship Orders in 
place which was a small increase compared to 139 at the end of the last 
quarter. The reason for this increase could be due to seasonal issues such 
as a larger cohort of early births.

4. The Fostering Service introduced a new ‘PACE’ (Police and Criminal
Evidence) fostering scheme in April 17 which was aimed at approving 
carers who could care for young people who have been arrested and would 
otherwise remain in custody. Luton initiated the scheme and the plan was 
for Central Bedfordshire and Bedford Borough Council to work together with 
Luton Borough Council to recruit and run the PACE scheme, offering cover 
on a rota basis. There had been some difficulty in recruiting to this scheme 
despite external and internal advertising. The Service would continue to 
promote the scheme and work with Luton to ensure its success.

5. Last year the Fostering Service reviewed what was called the Youth Care 
Scheme and this was now known as Intensive Support. The target to recruit 
10 Intensive Support carers by March 2018 was on track.

6. Work in progress included the development of a Parent and Child Scheme 
by March 2018.

7. The assessment for Family and Friends foster carers was nationally 
determined and was a very rigorous process. It took into account the 
current situation of the child, the impact of the placement, and how the 
child’s life would be improved by the placement.  Any placement which was 
felt not to be in the best interest of the child would be challenged.

8. The retention of Family and Friends foster carers was a national issue with 
the average foster carer providing care for 7½ years. Member’s views and 
ideas on how to extend the service and support and encourage foster 
carers to continue were encouraged.

9. Whilst the number of unaccompanied asylum seekers was falling, they 
formed a small but significant increase in the care population with a 
resulting increase in placement costs.

10.A member expressed concern regarding the number of placements (three 
or more) that some of the Looked After Children were experiencing.  In 
response the Panel was advised that a small group of Looked After 
Children exhibited challenging behaviour leading to placement breakdowns.  
In other cases placements could break down through incompatibility. The 
meeting noted that the original move into care also counted as a placement.



CPP - 13.11.17
Page 4

NOTED

the Fostering Agency Report for Quarter 2.

That the report on Children’s Social Worker stability would now be 
submitted to the meeting on the 15 January 2018.

RESOLVED

1. that an update on those children who had had three or more 
placement moves and the reason for the moves would be provided at 
the March meeting.

2. that a questionnaire for Foster Carers would be drafted and the results 
of the questionnaire would be shared with Members of the Corporate 
Parenting Panel.

CPP/17/24.   Six Monthly Report in Respect of the Adoption Service 1 April - 30 
September 2017 

The Panel considered the report outlining the activity in the Adoption Service in 
the period 1 April 2017 to 30 September 2017.

Points and comments included:

1. The introduction of the ability to enquire about the Adoption Service via 
social media has resulted in an significant increase in the enquiries received 
in this period in comparison with the previous six months 

2. There were 22 households in assessment process at the end of this period
It was envisaged that the target of 20 approvals would be met within the 
next period.

3. The accessing of support and interventions continues to be a key area of 
Adoption placements. The Adoptive Support Fund (ASF) was an important 
source of funding as within the current financial year £76k of therapy 
support had been provided to adoptive families in Central Bedfordshire.

4. Due to the level of demand for the ASF the DfE had introduced a ‘fair 
usage’ cap of £5,000 per child and local authorities will have to share the 
costs of support over and above that limit through a match-funding 
approach.

5. Central Bedfordshire continued to be a partner within the Central East 
Regional Adoption Agency with six other Local Authorities.

6. Since April 2017, 4 of the 54 young people who ceased to be looked after 
were adopted. Year to date Adoption performance stood at 7.4% at the end 
of September 2017 which was below the set target of 20.0% but the 
expectation was that this target will be met by the end of the year.



CPP - 13.11.17
Page 5

7. The Ofsted report highlighted that in Central Bedfordshire the adoption 
process was taking place quickly, that the children were well prepared for 
adoption and that there was good quality adoptive support in place.

NOTED

the Adoption Service report from 1 April 2017 to 30 September 2017.

RESOLVED

that the details of the Adoption Family Christmas Party taking place on the 2 
December 2018 would be circulated to Members of the Panel.

CPP/17/25.   Work Programme 

Members considered the report of the Committee Services Officer which set 
out the Panel’s proposed work programme for part of the municipal year 
2017/18.

RESOLVED

that the Corporate Parenting Panel work programme, as attached at 
Appendix A to the report of the Committee Services Officer, be approved 
subject to the addition of:

1. a report on Permanency Planning for children, including the process 
and early intervention.

2. a presentation on the PAUSE Programme to the Panel’s meeting in 
January 2018 a further spotlight report on PAUSE in March 2018.

3. a report on the possible exemption of care leavers from council tax 
charges at the January meeting.

4. an update on the development of an Action Plan arising form the 
Ofsted inspection at the January 2018 meeting.

5. that a review of the unscheduled reports on the Work Programme 
would be undertaken and that items that had already been considered 
would be removed.

CPP/17/26.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED

that in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act
1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in Paragraph 2 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Act.



CPP - 13.11.17
Page 6

CPP/17/27.   Final Report Virtual School for Looked After Children Academic Year 
2015/16 

The Panel received the final report for the Virtual School for Looked After 
Children for the Academic Year 2015/16.

The Panel were advised that the DfE only released the Statistical First Release 
(SFR) in March 2016 and until this happened it had not been possible to 
provide any comparative data.

The report provided information on the role of the Virtual Schools and the 
validated outcomes at Key Stages 1, 2 and 4 for Looked After Children (LAC) 
in Central Bedfordshire in the Academic Year 2015/16 and identified the steps 
the Virtual School was taking in the current Academic Year 2016/17 in 
partnership with other agencies including schools and social care to raise the 
achievement and progress of all LAC.

CPP/17/28.   Interim Report Virtual School for Looked After Children Academic Year 
2016/17 

The Panel received the Interim Report from the Virtual School for Looked After 
Children for the Academic Year 2016/17.

The report provided information on the role of the Virtual School and the 
unvalidated outcomes at Key Stages 1, 2 and 4 for Looked After Children 
(LAC) in Central Bedfordshire in the Academic Year 2016/17 and identifies the 
steps the Virtual School was taking in the current Academic Year 2017/18 in 
partnership with other agencies including schools and social care to raise the 
achievement and progress of all LAC.

The Panel considered in fill the measures being taken to improve the 
educational attainments and recognised the progress and improvements which 
had been made.

NOTED

The interim Report Virtual School for Looked After Children Academic 
Year 2016/17.

RESOLVED

1. That the Panel be invited to attend a Personal Education Plan (PEP) 
Moderation meeting.

2. That a sample of the Personal Education Plan (PEP) would be 
circulated to the Chairman of the Panel for information

(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 12.28 p.m.)


